

No. 10-671

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

WINE COUNTRY GIFT BASKETS.COM, K&L WINE  
MERCHANTS, BEVERAGES & MORE, INC., DAVID L.  
TAPP, RONALD L. PARRISH, JEFFREY R. DAVIS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN T. STEEN, JR. GAIL MADDEN, JOSE CUEVAS, JR.,  
ALLEN STEEN, GLAZER'S WHOLESALE DRUG COMPANY,  
INC., REPUBLIC BEVERAGE CO.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR  
GLAZER'S WHOLESALE DRUG COMPANY, INC.  
AND REPUBLIC BEVERAGE CO.**

---

JAMES C. HO  
*Counsel of Record*  
ASHLEY E. JOHNSON  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
2100 McKinney Avenue, Ste. 1100  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 698-3100  
*jho@gibsondunn.com*

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	5
A. There Is No Split Among the Courts of Appeals, as Petitioners Do Not Dispute .....	5
B. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With <i>Granholm</i> or Any Other Opinion of This Court .....	10
C. This Case Presents An Unusually Poor Vehicle To Address Direct Shipping Laws Which Favor In-State Retailers .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	15
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Schnorf</i> , No. 10-cv-1601, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91732 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 3, 2010).....	5
<i>Arnold’s Wines v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006).....	7, 8
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	3
<i>Freeman v. Corzine</i> , Nos. 08-3268 & 08-3302, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 25694 (3d Cir. Dec. 17, 2010).....	5, 13
<i>Granholtm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	10, 14
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. La. Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 62 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Ne. Bancorp, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985).....	16
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	3, 4, 11

**Statutes**

Tex. Alco. Bev. Code Ann. § 6.03(i).....3  
Tex. Alco. Bev. Code Ann. § 22.03 (Vernon  
2006) .....16  
Tex. Alco. Bev. Code Ann. § 22.03 (Vernon  
2009) .....17  
Tex. Alco. Bev. Code Ann. § 24.03 (Vernon  
2009) .....17  
Tex. Alco. Bev. Code Ann. §§ 54.01-54.12 .....4

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XXI .....2
